Wake County,NC 388 Laura M Riddick, Register Of Deeds

Presented & Recorded 11/29/2001 13:08:36

Book : 009190 Paga : 02383 - 02398

NORTH CAROLINA WAKE COUNTY

Prepared By and Hold For: Kenneth L. Eagle (ROD Box 215)

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION
AND AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION
FOR CORNERSTONE PARK

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION AND AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION FOR CORNERSTONE PARK, hereinafter referred to as the "Supplemental Declaration", is made this 200 day of 1, 2001, by and among Highway Seventy, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "Developer", Centex Homes, a Nevada General Partnership, hereinafter referred to as "Centex", and Westfield Homes of North Carolina, Inc., a North Carolina corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Westfield";

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Developer, Centex and Westfield are the owners of all of the real property described on "Exhibit A" to that certain "Declaration For Cornerstone Park" recorded in the Wake County, North Carolina Registry in Book 8765, Pages 2456-2549, hereinafter referred to as the Declaration and being incorporated by reference as if fully set out herein, said real property hereinafter being referred to as the "Existing Property";

AND WHEREAS, the Existing Property is all of the real property currently subject to the Declaration prior to the execution and recording of this Supplemental Declaration;

AND WHEREAS, Developer currently is the "Declarant" under the Declaration and Centex and Westfield currently are all of the "Major Builders" under the Declaration;

AND WHEREAS, the "Declarant Control Period" as defined in the Declaration has not ended;

AND WHEREAS, there are no Class A Members of the Cornerstone Park Community Association, Inc., the property owners' association created under the Declaration (hereinafter referred to as the "Association") and Developer, Centex and Westfield are all of the Members of the Association;

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to Article II of the Declaration Developer, as the current Declarant, desires to annex to the Declaration the real property described on **Exhibit A** attached hereto and incorporated by reference, such real property hereinafter being referred to as "Additional Property";

AND WHEREAS, Developer desires to add to the "Developer Commercial Property" as defined in the Declaration the real property described on **Exhibit B** attached hereto and incorporated by reference, said real property hereinafter being referred to as "Additional Developer Commercial Property";

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to Article II of the Declaration, Declarant may annex the Additional Property to the Declaration by and with the consent of the Major Builders, and the Major Builders are willing to consent to such annexation;

AND WHEREAS, whether or not their consent is required under the Declaration, the Major Builders desire to consent to the addition of the Additional Developer Commercial Property to the Developer Commercial Property;

AND WHEREAS, a small portion of the Additional Developer Commercial Property consists of a portion of Tract (or Lot) 5 as shown on the plat recorded in the Wake County, North Carolina Registry in Book of Maps 2000, Pages 2238 and 2239, said plat being incorporated by reference as if fully set out herein, and being referred to herein as "Plat 2";

AND WHEREAS, Tract (or Lot) 5 as shown on Plat 2 was subjected to the Declaration initially as part of the Existing Property;

AND WHEREAS, it is the desire of the parties to this Supplemental Declaration, to amend the Declaration so as to delete from The Properties that portion of Tract (or Lot) 5 as shown on Plat 2 that is part of the Additional Developer Commercial Property described on Exhibit B attached hereto, so that such portion of Tract (or Lot) 5 hereafter shall be part of the Developer Commercial Property and not part of The Properties under the Declaration;

AND WHEREAS, Tract (or Lot 5) as shown on Plat 2, together with the Additional Property described on **Exhibit A**, less the portion of Tract (or Lot) 5 that is included within the 1.28 acre tract described on **Exhibit B**, has been subdivided into nineteen (19) Lots on a plat recorded in the Wake County, North Carolina Registry in Book of Maps 2001, Page 1443, said plat being incorporated by reference as if fully set out herein and being referred to herein as "Plat 1";

AND WHEREAS, Developer, Westfield and Centex agree that Lots 1 and 2 as shown on Plat 1 will constitute the real property on which the "Recreation Facility" (as defined in the Declaration) will be constructed and that such Lots will be conveyed to the Association and become "Common Elements" (as defined in the Declaration);

AND WHEREAS, Developer, Centex and Westfield desire to amend the Declaration further as provided herein;

NOW, THEREFORE:

- 1. Developer, by and with the consent of Centex and Westfield as evidenced by their execution of this Supplemental Declaration, (i) as the current Declarant under the Declaration hereby annexes the Additional Property to the Declaration such that, from and after the recording of this Supplemental Declaration in the Wake County, North Carolina Registry, the Additional Property will be subject to the Declaration as part of The Properties, and (ii) hereby adds to the Developer Commercial Property the Additional Developer Commercial Property.
- 2. Developer, Centex and Westfield, as owners of all of The Properties and Developer Commercial Property subject to the Declaration, and as all of the Members of the Association, hereby amend the Declaration as follows:
- a. To delete from The Properties that portion of Tract (or Lot) 5 as shown on Plat 2 that is part of the Additional Developer Commercial Property described on **Exhibit B** attached hereto, so that such portion of Tract (or Lot) 5 hereafter shall be part of the Developer Commercial Property and not part of The Properties under the Declaration;
- b. Article XIII, Section 1 of the Declaration is amended by rewriting the first sentence thereof to read as follows: "Subsequent to the recording of this Declaration, Developer will construct or complete construction of the "Recreation Facility" in The Properties, consisting of a swimming pool and associated bathrooms."
- c. Article XV, Section 1 of the Declaration is amended by changing the period at the end of subsection (iii) to a comma, and adding the following subsection (iv) after subsection (iii):

"or (iv) to amend this Declaration in any other respect prior to the time there are any Class A Members of the Association."

3. Developer, Centex and Westfield acknowledge and agree that Lots 1 and 2 as shown on Plat 1 shall be the real property on which the Recreation Facility is constructed and that Developer has the right to construct the Recreation Facility thereon. Upon conveyance of said Lots 1 and 2 to the Association, such Lots shall become Common Elements under the Declaration; provided, however, for purposes of assessments under the Declaration, Lots 1 and 2 shall remain classified as Lots until they are conveyed to the Association. Developer agrees that it will record such plat as may be required by the City of Raleigh to re-combine Lots 1 and 2 into the tract for the Recreation Facility.

Except as amended and supplemented hereby, the Declaration shall be and remain in full force and effect as originally written and recorded in the Wake County, North Carolina Registry.

Part or all of the portion of The Properties owned by Developer is subject to one or more of the following "financing documents" in favor of Branch Banking And Trust Company Of Virginia (referred to herein as "Developer's Lender"):

- i. Deed of Trust recorded in the Registry in Book 8687, Page 91.
- ii. Assignment Of Leases And Rents recorded in the Registry in Book 8687, Page 101.
- iii. Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statement recorded in the Registry in file no. FS 00-6638, and any corresponding Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statement recorded in the office of the North Carolina Secretary of State.

Developer's Lender and Samuel G. Scott, Trustee under the above-referenced Deed of Trust, join in the execution of this Supplemental Declaration for the sole purposes of consenting to the annexation of the Additional Property to the Declaration, the addition of the Additional Developer Commercial Property to the Developer Commercial Property, and the amendment of the Declaration as provided herein, to the extent, if any, that such consent is required under the Deed of Trust or under any other instrument executed by Developer that is part of the loan transaction between Developer and Developer's Lender with respect to the portion of The Properties owned by Developer. This consent of said Trustee and Developer's Lender shall in no way affect the lien priority or any other rights of Developer's Lender under its financing documents with respect to the portion of The Properties subject to such financing documents.

TIM, Inc. is Trustee, and Bank of America, National Association, is Beneficiary, under those certain "Deeds of Trust" recorded in the Wake County, North Carolina Registry in Book 8224, Page 1353 and in Book 8771, Page 1840, respectively, which Deeds of Trust are liens on part or all of the portion of The Properties owned by Westfield. Said Trustee and Beneficiary have joined in the execution of this Supplemental Declaration for the sole purposes of consenting to the annexation of the Additional Property to the Declaration, the addition of the Additional Developer Commercial Property to the Developer Commercial Property, and the amendment of the Declaration as provided herein, to the extent, if any, that such consent is required under the Deeds of Trust or under any other instrument executed by Westfield that is part of the loan transaction between Westfield and said Beneficiary with respect to the portion of The Properties owned by Westfield. This consent of said Trustee and Beneficiary shall in no way affect the priority of the liens or any other rights of Beneficiary under its Deeds of Trust and/or other instruments with respect to the portion of The Properties subject to such Deeds of Trust or other instruments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Developer, Centex, Westfield, Samuel G. Scott, Trustee, Branch Banking And Trust Company Of Virginia, TIM, Inc., Trustee, and Bank of America, National Association, each have executed this Supplemental Declaration in legal and binding form, on the dates indicated with the acknowledgments of their signatures, the last date of which shall be the date of execution of this Supplemental Declaration.

President

Highway Seventy, LLC,

(08/20/2001, f:\keagle\corner\suppdec.1)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Developer, Centex, Westfield, Samuel G. Scott, Trustee, Branch Banking And Trust Company Of Virginia, TIM, Inc., Trustee, and Bank of America, National Association, each have executed this Supplemental Declaration in legal and binding form, on the dates indicated with the acknowledgments of their signatures, the last date of which shall be the date of execution of this Supplemental Declaration.

Highway Seventy, LLC,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Developer, Centex, Westfield, Samuel G. Scott, Trustee, Branch Banking And Trust Company Of Virginia, TIM, Inc., Trustee, and Bank of America, National Association, each have executed this Supplemental Declaration in legal and binding form, on the dates indicated with the acknowledgments of their signatures, the last date of which shall be the date of execution of this Supplemental Declaration.

Highway Seventy, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company

Manager

Centex Homes, a Nevada General Partnership

By: Centex Real Estate Corporation, a Nevada corporation General Partner

By:
E. Scott Batchelor
Division President

Westfield Homes of North Carolina, Inc., a North Carolina corporation

John W Schlichenmaier

President

By

Samuel G. Scott, Trustee

Samuel G. Scott, Trustee

Branch Banking And Trust Company Of Virginia

TIM, Inc., Trustee

Bank of America, National Association

By:_______
Title:______

(08/20/2001, f:\keagle\corner\suppdec.1)

Branch Banking And Trust Company Of Virginia

	By:
Title:	
Title:	TIM, Inc., Trustee By
	Bank of America, National Association By:

Title: Sy.P.

State of Virginia	, County or City of _	vuginia Beach
Jean A. P	Norton	, a Notary Public of the County
or City and State aforesaid, certification	fy that <u>Nathan D. Benso</u>	n personally appeared before me this day
and acknowledged that he is a l	Manager of Highway S	eventy, LLC, a Virginia limited liability
* ·	uly given, he executed t	the foregoing instrument on behalf of and icial stamp or seal, this 27 day of
as the act of the company. With the street of the company. With the street of the company. 200	₹	icial stamp of seal, this day of
7 (16-43)	1.	
	Jea	And
	Notary/Pub	lic ssion Expires: My Commission Expires November 30: 2004
	My Commi	ssion expires:

State of North Caroli	<u>na</u> , County of City	Managing
T	T de comment	, a Notary Public of the County or City
I, <u>monica</u>	that E. Coatt Databalant	personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged
and State aforesaid, certify	that E. Scott Batchelor p	Garagestian a Newsda comperation and General Portner of
that he is Division Manage	r of Centex Real Estate	Corporation, a Nevada corporation and General Partner of
Centex Homes, a Nevada	General Partnership, and	I that by authority duly given, he executed the foregoing
instrument on behalf of a	nd as the act of the co	orporation as Managing General Partner of the General
	iy hand and official stam	p or seal, this 19 +n day of November,
2001. President		
annun.	IIIIIIIII	
IIIINICA	DWANN	
THILIMING OF THE PROPERTY OF T		My Commission Expires: April 18, 2000
TON & E	ARY SON I	Notary Public
≟.	*	My Commission Expires: April 18, 2006
E E & PUB		
	1000 00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
MIN CC	JON Line	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	IIIII.	
State of	, County or City	of
Ι,		, a Notary Public of the County or City chenmaier personally appeared before me this day and
and State aforesaid, certi	fy that John W. Schlic	thenmaier personally appeared before me this day and
acknowledged that he is Pi	resident of Westfield Hor	mes of North Carolina, Inc., a North Carolina corporation,
and that by authority duly	given, he executed the	foregoing instrument on behalf of and as the act of the
corporation. Witness n	ny hand and official stam	p or seal, this day of
2001.	•	•
	7	Notary Public
		My Commission Expires:

 $(08/20/2001,\,f:\keagle\corner\suppdec.1)$

or City of	
sion Manager of C f Centex Homes, a le foregoing instrum meral Partnership.	, a Notary Public of the lor personally appeared before me lentex Real Estate Corporation, a Nevada General Partnership, and nent on behalf of and as the act of Witness my hand and official 2001.
Notary Public My	Commission
te is President of We t by authority duly corporation. Wit	, a Notary Public of the nlichenmaier personally appeared estfield Homes of North Carolina, given, he executed the foregoing mess my hand and official stamp
Notary Public My	Commission
	0082419.01 LIB:
	Notary Public My that John W. Schoe is President of We to by authority duly corporation. With a corporation. With the corporation. With the corporation of the corporation of the corporation. With the corporation of the corporation of the corporation of the corporation.

State of Virginia	, County or City of	-101 K
I, <u>Susan E.</u> Sor City and state aforesaid		, a Notary Public of the County e, personally appeared before me this
ੂੰ ਕੈ day and acknowledged ex	secution of the foregoing instrument.	
stamp of seal, this Eloun	day of September	, 2001.
day and acknowledged ex stamp or seal, this ElOun		
A The State of the	Sus	a Sokal
	NOIAIV F	ublic
	My Com	mission Expires: 43d 2002
State of Virginia	, County or City of	
I, Susan E.	Keel To a To a	, a Notary Public of the County
or City and State aforesaid	d, certify that Richard J. Richard J. Richard Laborated as Included that he should be a second a	personally personally of
2	day and acknowledged that he/she	tate banking corporation, and that by
Branch Banking And Tru authority duly given, he/ corporation. Witness	she executed the foregoing instrume	ent on behalf of and as the act of the
corporation. Witness	my hand and official stamp	or seal, this 10th day of
September	, 2001.	
The state of the s	Susal	8-Kul
	Notary Public	
	My Commission	Expires: 4/30/1207_

State of	FLORIDA	County or City of	HILLSROLOLGH	
County or Copersonally SANTAL VI corporation, of and as the	Dana Brodo City and State aforesaid, appeared before n (A PHSIDEAT of and that by authority due act of the corporation.	certify that Isletted this day and Isletted TIM, Inc., Trustee, ally given, the she executive witness my hand an	l acknowledged th a <u>klonth Cantol</u> uted the foregoing instr	at he/she is
Expires:	DIANA MARIE BRODOWS MY COMMISSION # CC 780 EXPIRES: October 5, 2002 Sonded Thru Notary Public Underwi	Notary Public My	2	Commission
I, _ County or O personally STANON_ association, of and as the	Diana British and State aforesaid, appeared before in which Presumof Brand that by authority due act of the association.	certify that	, a Notary A Macknowledged the ional Association, a nuted the foregoing instruction.	Public of the at he/she is ational banking ument on behalf
Dia Expires:	DIANA MARIE BRODOWSKI MY COMMISSION # CC 780558 EXPIRES: October 5, 2002 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters	Notary Public My	2	Commission

EXHIBIT A ADDITIONAL PROPERTY

Description:

LYING AND BEING in the City of Raleigh, Wake County, North Carolina, in the Cornerstone Park Subdivision, and being more particularly described as follows:

ALL OF those portions of Lots Nos. 7 through 13 of Tract 5 of Cornerstone Park Subdivision, as said Lots are shown on a plat by Michael E. Dickerson, Professional Land Surveyor, entitled "CORNERSTONE PARK, TRACT 5 SUBDIVISION & RECOMBINATION PLAT", dated 7/17/01, and recorded in the Wake County, North Carolina Registry in Book of Maps 2001, Page 1443, said plat being incorporated by reference as if fully set out herein and being referred to herein as "Plat 1", that are not part of Tract (or Lot) 5 as shown on the plat by Michael E. Dickerson, Professional Land Surveyor, entitled "CORNERSTONE PARK LOTS I THROUGH 14 RECOMBINATION, GREENWAY DEDICATION & SUBDIVISION PLAT", dated 12/14/2000, and recorded in the Wake County, North Carolina Registry in Book of Maps 2000, Pages 2238 and 2239, said plat also being incorporated by reference as if fully set out herein and being referred to herein as "Plat 2".

The foregoing described portions of Lots Nos. 7 through 13 are part of the real property acquired by Highway Seventy, LLC from Elizabeth S. Johnson by deed recorded in the Wake County, North Carolina Registry in Book 8733, Page 2273, said deed being incorporated by reference as if fully set out herein, which real property is identified on Plat 2 as "HIGHWAY SEVENTY LLC PIN# 0777.02-78-0049 DB 8733 PG 2273", and which is bounded by the following as shown on Plat 2: on the north, by the boundaries of Tracts (or Lots) 3 and 5; on the east, by the boundary of Tract (or Lot) 5; on the south, by the boundary of Tract (or Lot) 5 and the right of way of Marvino Lane; and on the west, by the right of way of Ebenezer Church Road.

The foregoing described portions of Lots Nos. 7 through 13 are described as shown on Plat 1 by metes and bounds as follows: Beginning at a point on the western boundary of Lot 9 located North 03 degrees 38 minutes 06 seconds West 2.43 feet from the southwest corner of Lot 9; and running thence with the western boundaries of Lots 9, 8 and 7, North 03 degrees 38 minutes 06 seconds West 149.19 feet to a point on the western boundary of Lot 7; thence North 89 degrees 19 minutes 05 seconds East 180.62 feet to a point in Lot 13 on or near the right of way of Shadow Stone Lane; thence South 00 degrees 34 minutes 05 seconds West 158.61 feet to a point in Lot 10; thence North 87 degrees 26 minutes 50 seconds West 169.74 feet to the point of Beginning.

EXHIBIT B ADDITIONAL DEVELOPER COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

Description:

LYING AND BEING in the City of Raleigh, Wake County, North Carolina, in the Cornerstone Park Subdivision, and being more particularly described as follows:

That certain tract of real property containing 1.28 acres, more or less, and designated as "HIGHWAY SEVENTY LLC PIN# 0777.02-78-0049 DB 8733 PG 2273 55,601 SF 1.28 AC" on a plat by Michael E. Dickerson, Professional Land Surveyor, entitled "CORNERSTONE PARK, TRACT 5 SUBDIVISION & RECOMBINATION PLAT", dated 7/17/01, and recorded in the Wake County, North Carolina Registry in Book of Maps 2001, Page 1443, said plat being incorporated by reference as if fully set out herein.

Laura M Riddick Register of Deeds Wake County, NC



Book: 009180 Page: 02383 - 02398

Yellow probate sheet is a vital part of your recorded document. Please retain with original document and submit for rerecording.



Wake County Register of Deeds Laura M. Riddick Register of Deeds

North Carolina - Wake County

The foregoing certificate of	Diana Mane Prodowki
	Monis Edwards
	Susan & Cle
Notary(ies) Public is (are	e) certified to be correct. This instrument
and this certificate are duly registered	at the date and time and in the book and
page shown on the first page hereof.	
	Laura M. Riddick, Register of Deeds
	By: Stulick -
	Assistant/Deputy Register of Deeds
This Customer Group # of Time Stamps Needed	This Document New Time Stamp # of Pages